computed as any part of the term for which such prisoner was sentenced to be confined in the prison.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 23, 1901.

No. 63, A.]

[Published March 27, 1901.

CHAPTER 76.

AN ACT to amend subdivision 1 of section 3935, of the Wisconsin statutes of 1898, relating to allowance to widows.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in scnate and assembly do enact as follows:

Allowance to be made whether widow waives or accepts provisions of will. Section 1. Subdivision 1 of section 3935 of the Wisconsin statutes of 1898, is hereby amended so as to read 1. The widow, if any, Allowance to Widows. shall be allowed all her articles of apparel and ornaments, also all wearing apparel, family pictures and ornaments of the deceased, except such as may have been specifically bequeathed by the deceased, also the household furniture of the deceased, not exceeding in value two hundred fifty dollars, also all provisions and fuel on hand provided for family use, also other personal property to be selected by her, not exceeding in value two hundred dollars. This allowance shall be made whether the widow waives or accepts the provisions made for her in the will of her husband or when no provision is made for her, as well as when he dies intestate.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 23, 1901.